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Please read this user manual first!
Dear Customer,
Thank you for prefering a Beko product. We hope that you get the best results 
from your product which has been manufactured with high quality and state-
of-the-art technology. Therefore, please read this entire user manual and all 
other accompanying documents carefully before using the product and keep 
it as a reference for future use. If you handover the product to someone else, 
give the user manual as well. Follow all warnings and information in the user 
manual.
Explanation of symbols
Throughout this user manual the following symbols are used:

This product has been produced in environmentally friendly, modern facilities

Does not contain PCB.Complies with the WEEE Regulation.

Important information or useful hints about usage.

DANGER: Warning for hazardous situations with regard 
to life and property.

WARNING: Warning indicates a potentially dangerous 
situation.

CAUTION: Warning indicates potential material damage.

Materials are intended to be in contact with food.
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All declared values on the product and on the printed leaflets are picked up after laboratory measurements 
performed according to related standarts. These values may differ upon usage and ambient conditions.
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Technical data
Power supply: 
220-240 V~, 50-60 Hz
Power: 1350 W
Technical and design modifications 
reserved.

1.  Coffee Beans Container Cover 
2. Coffee Bean Container
3. Control Panel
4. Adjustable coffee spout
5. Coffee Grounds Container
6. Internal Drip Tray
7. External Drip Tray
8. Cleanness brush
9. Service Door
10. Brewer
11. Power cord
12. Water Tank
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1     Important instructions for safety and 
environment

This section includes the safety instructions that 
will help providing protection against personal in-
jury and material loss risks. Failure to follow these 
instructions invalidates the granted warranty.

1.1 Danger of electric current
Danger to life by electric current!
Contact with live wires or components could lead 
to serious injury or even death!
Observe the following safety precautions to avoid 
electric shocks: 
• Do not use it if the power cable or the appli-

ance itself is damaged. Contact an authorised 
service.

• Do not open the housing of the coffee machine. 
Danger of electric shock if live connections are 
touched and/or the electrical and mechanical 
configuration is changed. 

• Before cleaning the bean container, pull the 
mains plug of the appliance out of the socket. 
Danger from rotating coffee mill!
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1     Important instructions for safety and 
environment

1.2 Danger of burning or scalding
Parts of the coffee machine can become very hot 
during operation! Dispensed drinks and escaping 
steam are very hot!
Observe the following safety precautions to avoid 
burning/scalding yourself and/or others:
• Do not touch either of the metal sleeves on both 

coffee spouts.
• Avoid direct contact of the skin with escaping 

steam or hot rinsing, cleaning and descaling 
water.

1.3 Fundamental safety precautions
Observe the following safety precautions to en-
sure safe handling of the coffee machine:
• Never play with packaging ma terial. Risk of suf-

focation. Keep all the packaging materials away 
from children.
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1     Important instructions for safety and 
environment

• Inspect the coffee machine for visible signs of 
damage before use. Do not use a damaged cof-
fee machine. Contact an authorised service.

• If the connecting cable is damaged, it should 
only be replaced by a service agent recom-
mended by the manufacturer in order to prevent 
any danger! Please contact the manufacturer or 
his customer service.

• Repairs to the coffee machine must only be car-
ried out by an authorised specialist or by the 
works customer service. Unqualified repairs can 
lead to considerable danger for the user. They 
will also void the warranty.

• Repairs to the coffee machine during the war-
ranty period may only be carried out by service 
centres authorised by the manufacturer, other-
wise the warranty will become void in the event 
of subsequent damage.
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1     Important instructions for safety and 
environment

• Defective parts may only be replaced with origi-
nal spare parts. Only original spare parts guar-
antee that the safety requirements are met.

• This appliance can be used by children from 
the age of 8 up as well as by persons with re-
duced physical, sensory or mental abilities or 
with lacking experience and/or knowledge, if 
these persons are supervised or have been in-
structed how to use the appliance in a safe way 
and have understood the hazards which could 
arise from using it. Children must not play with 
the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance 
shall not be made by children unless they are 
older than 8 and supervised.

• This appliance is intended to be used in house-
hold and similar applications such as:
-  staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other 

working environments,
- farm houses,
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1     Important instructions for safety and 
environment

-  by clients in hotels, motels and other residen-
tial type environments,

- bed and breakfast type environments.
• Protect the coffee machine against the effects 

of weather such as rain, frost and direct sun-
light. Do not use the coffee machine outdoors.

• Never immerse the coffee machine itself, the 
mains cable or the mains plug into water or 
other liquids.

• Do not clean the coffee machine or accessories 
in a dish washer.

• Do not pour any other liquids apart from water 
or place foodstuffs into the water tank.

• Do not fill the water tank beyond the maximum 
mark (lower edge of the filling hole) (1.4 litres).

• Only operate the machine when the waste con-
tainer, drip tray and the cup grate are fitted.

• Do not pull the cable to remove the plug from 
the mains socket or touch with wet hands.
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1     Important instructions for safety and 
environment

• The appliance can only be used to prepare cof-
fee.

• Children should be super vised to ensure that 
they do not play with the appliance.

• Unplug the appliance before each cleaning and 
when the appliance is not in use.

• Place the appliance in a way so that the plug is 
always accessible.

• Always use the appliance on a stable, flat, clean 
dry, and non-slip surface.

• Appliance is not built-in coffee-makers and is 
not designed use in cabinet. The coffee maker 
shall not be place in a cabinet when in use.

• Your mains power supply should comply with 
the information supplied on the rating plate of 
the appliance.

• Use the appliance with a grounded outlet only.
• Do not use the appliance with an extension cord.



11 / ENFully Automatic Coffee Maker / User Manual

1     Important instructions for safety and 
environment

1.4 Intended use
The fully automatic coffee ma-
chine Beko is intended for use in 
homes and similar applications, for 
instance in staff kitchens, shops, 
offices and similar areas or by cus-
tomers in bed & breakfast, hotels, 
motels and other living accom-
modation. This coffee machine is 
not intended for commercial use. 
The machine is only intended for 
preparing coffee and heating milk 
and water. Any other use other than 
previously stated is considered as 
improper use.
Danger resulting from improp-
er use!
If not used for its intended purpose 
or used in any other way, the cof-
fee machine may be or become a 
source of danger.

A
WARNING: 
Therefore, the coffee 
machine may only be 
used for its intended 
purpose.

• Do not squeeze or 
bend the power cord 
and do not rub it on 
sharp edges in order to 
prevent any damage.
Keep the power cord 
away from hot surfaces 
and naked flame.

• Do not touch the ap-
pliance or its plug with 
wet or damp hands 
when the appliance is 
plugged in.

• Do not hold the cof-
fee machine with the 
mains cable.

• Keep the appliance and 
its cord out of reach of 
children aged less than 
8 years.
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1     Important instructions for safety and 
environment

A
WARNING: Observe 
the procedures 
described in this 
user manual.

No claims of any kind will be ac-
cepted for damage or injury result-
ing from use of the coffee machine 
for other than its intended purpose.
The risk has to be borne solely by 
the machine owner.

1.5 Limitation of liabil-
ity
All technical information, data and 
instructions on installation, opera-
tion and maintenance of the cof-
fee machine contained in these 
operating instructions represent 
the current status at the time of 
printing and are based on the best 
possible knowledge gained by ex-
perience and knowhow.
No claims can be derived from the 
information, illustrations and de-
scriptions in this user manual.
The manufacturer assumes no 
liability for damage or injury re-
sulting from failure to observe the 

user manual, use for other than the 
intended purpose, unprofessional 
repairs, unauthorised modifica-
tions or use of non-approved spare 
parts.

1.6 Compliance with 
the WEEE Directive and 
Disposing of the Waste 
Product: 
This product complies with EU 
WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU). This 
product bears a classification sym-
bol for waste electrical and elec-
tronic equipment (WEEE).

This symbol indicates 
that this product shall 
not be disposed with 
other household wastes 
at the end of its service 

life. Used device must be returned 
to offical collection point for recy-
cling of electrical and electronic 
devices. To find these collection 
systems please contact to your lo-
cal authorities or retailer where the 
product was puchased. Each 
household performs important role 
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1     Important instructions for safety and 
environment

in recovering and recycling of old 
appliance. Appropriate disposal of 
used appliance helps prevent po-
tential negative consequences for 
the environment and human 
health.

1.7 Compliance with 
RoHS Directive
The product you have purchased 
complies with EU RoHS Directive 
(2011/65/EU). It does not contain 
harmful and prohibited materials 
specified in the Directive.

1.8 Package informa-
tion

Packaging materials of 
the product are manu-
factured from recyclable 
materials in accordance 

with our National Environment 
Regulations. Do not dispose of the 
packaging materials together with 
the domestic or other wastes. Take 
them to the packaging material 
collection points designated by the 
local authorities.
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2 Display
2.1 Control Panel

Flashing: Low water level/ Water tank missing

Lack of bean

Lights up stably: coffee grounds container is full
Flashing: Internal Drip Tray/coffee grounds container is missing

Lights up stably: Brewer is missing/ installed improperly
Flashing: Service door is opened / installed improperly

Lights up stably: Requires to do descaling
Flashing: Descaling is under process

Empty System Function is running

Power ON/OFF Button

Hot Water Button

Strong Espresso Button

Mild Espresso Button

In the box, three packs of cleaning agents are included for the process of 
self-cleaning.
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3 Preparation
3.1 Installation

Remove any protective films, stickers and any other packing 
material on the appliance.

150mm

150mm

150mm

150mm

150mm

.

 

Choose a safe and stable sur-
face with an easily reachable 
power supply and allow mini-
mum distance from the sides 
of the machines.

Insert the external drip tray. 
Make sure it is inserted cor-
rectly.

Unwind and straighten the po-
wer cord and insert the plug 
into the socket located on the 
back of the machine. Insert 
the other end of the power 
cord into a wall socket
with suitable power voltage.
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3.2 Filing the water tank

About the protect program: If the water tank is not fully 
placed into the machine, a protection mode will be activated 
in 15 seconds during brewing process. Hot water button will 
lights on control panel.
1. Make sure that the water tank is fully inserted into the ma-
chine.
2. Press the hot water button. After the hot water is dispensed, 
the machine will be in standby condition.

WARNING: When  is flashing, the water tank is in low water 
level and requires filling the water tank.

 

Lift the water tank by using the 
lid as the handle.

Take the water tank out. Rinse the water tank with 
fresh water and then fill the 
tank to the Max level and pla-
ce it back into the machine. 
Make sure it is fully inserted.

To prevent overflow of water from the water tank, do not add 
water directly into the appliance with another container.

3 Preparation
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WARNING: Never fill the water tank with warm, hot, sparkling 
water or any other liquid which might damage the water tank 
and the machine.

.

 

Place the water tank back by 
using the lid as the handle.

Close the water tank by using 
the lid.

3 Preparation
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4.1 Grinding Adjustment
You can adjust the grinder to suit the roast of your coffee by turning ad-
juster knob in the bean container:

 

When the grinder is grinding 
the coffee bean when it is ma-
king the coffee, you can turn 
the adjust knob to do the ad-
justment.

WARNING: Never do the grinding adjustment when the grinder 
is not operating. It may damage the grinder.

The dots on the adjuster knob indicate the fineness of the grind.

4 Operation
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4.2 Filing the bean container

When  is flashing, the appliance needs to be filled with 
coffee bean.

 

Remove the bean contai-
ner lid.

Slowly pour in the coffee be-
ans.

Place the container lid back.

WARNING: Fill the coffee bean container only with coffee 
beans. Grounded coffee, instant coffee, caramelized coffee 
and any other objects may damage the machine.

Press the hot water button (see page 9 section IV) to clean inside 
of the coffee maker before first use.

4 Operation
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4.3 Making Your Coffee
 

Switch on the appliance by 
pressing the power on/off but-
ton. The appliance is then in 
the standby condition.

Place a cup under the coffee 
spout and adjust the height of 
the spout the fit the cup.

The espresso button being 
pressed will light on and the 
illumination will lights up in-
dicates that the appliance is 
preparing the cup of coffee.
When the appliance is back to 
standby condition, the coffee 
is ready to serve.

Switch off the appliance by pressing the power on/off button.

Depending on the taste of coffee you would like to have, press 
strong espresso button or mild espresso button .

Press the hot water button to clean inside of the coffee maker 
before first use.

The Appliance is equipped with auto-shut off. Depending on the 
mode you have selected the appliance will have different auto-
shut off timing.

4 Operation
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4.4 Adjustiing The Volume Of Your Coffee/Hot 
Water
You can memorize your desired volume of coffee for both strong espresso 
and mild espresso and also the hot water from 25ml to 250ml.

2x 

bipp!

 

When making your coffee (eit-
her strong espresso or mild 
espresso) or dispensing hot 
water, press and hold the but-
ton you selected. The applian-
ce will continue to make the 
cup of coffee.

When the volume of coffee 
meets your desired volume, 
release the button. Two beep 
sounds will be heard indica-
tes that the volume of coffee 
is being memorized.

4.5 Hot Water
The appliance can dispense hot water by simply pressing the hot water 
button. The hot water button and the illumination will lights up indicates 
that the appliance is heating up the water. When the hot water button and 
the illumination turn off, the water is ready to serve.

4 Operation
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4.6 Mode Selection
The machine has two different setting: default setting, ECO mode and 
speed mode. In ECO mode, the appliance helps to save more energy. In 
speed mode, the user can make their coffee faster than in default setting.

ECO Mode Speed Mode Default Setting

Illumination Light No Yes Yes

Pre-brewing* Yes No Yes

Auto shut off time 10mins 30mins 20mins

Cup Volume 
memory

Yes Yes Yes

The pre-brewing function moistens the grounded beans in the 
brewer with a small amount of water before full extraction. This 
expands the coffee grounds to build up a greater pressure in the 
brewer which help extraction of all the oils and full flavor from 
the grounded beans.

1. When the machine is in standby condition, press and holds the  for 
5 seconds.

2. The  will then be flashing and the following button will have the 
following indications for different settings:

Hot water button
 

Strong espresso 
button

Mild espresso button

In ECO Mode Lights ON Flashing Flashing

In Speed Mode Yes No Flashing

4 Operation
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Hot water button
 

Strong espresso 
button

Mild espresso button

In Default Setting Flashing Flashing Lights On

3. Press the hot water button for ECO mode, strong espresso button for 
speed mode and mild espresso button for default setting. Two Beep 
sound will be heard indicates that the mode is being selected. (Note: 
If you are pressing the relative lights on button for each mode, the 
machine will not response).

4. If you would like to remain the setting unchanged, press  again or 
wait for 5 seconds for the machine to return to the standby condition

4 Operation
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5.1 Cleaning of the appliance 
1. Disconnect the power cord from the mains supply outlet.

2. Pour away all the water in the internal and external drip tray

3. Use a damped cloth or non-scratching cleaner to clean the water stains 
on the appliance.

WARNING: Never use any abrasive, vinegar or descaling 
agents not included in the box to clean the appliance.

Timely cleaning and maintenance of the appliance is very important in 
prolonging the life of the appliance. 

2

1

 

Remove the external drip tray. Slides open the internal drip 
tray and the coffee grounds 
container. 

Empty the coffee grounds 
container and wash it with 
fresh water. Dry it afterwards.

When  lights up, the coffee grounds container needs to be 
empty.

5 Cleaning
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2

1

 

Pull down the service door and 
remove it.

Press the release knob. Remove the brewer. Wash the 
brewer with fresh water. Dry 
the brewer afterwards.

When lights up stably, it indicates that the brewer is missing 
/ installed improperly. When is flashing, it indicates that the 
service door is missing/installed improperly.

5.2 Self-Cleaning
When  is flashing, it indicates that the appliance needs to undergo 
self-cleaning. The appliance will remain in the best condition if this func-
tion is performed at least once a month or more regularly depending on 
the hardness of water used. It is also suggested that to
1. Fully fill the water tank.

2. Adding one pack of cleaning agent included in the box to the water 
tank.

WARNING: Do not use vinegar or other cleaning agent to do 
self-cleaning of this appliance. The cleaning agent might dam-
age the appliance.

5 Cleaning
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3. Plug in the appliance.

4. Place a sufficient large container under the coffee spout.

5. In standby condition, press and hold  and strong espresso button 
 for 5 seconds. A beep sound will be heard with  and strong 

espresso button  will be flashing.

6. Press strong espresso button to confirm undergoing the self-cleaning 
process. To resume back to the standby condition, press .

7. will be flashing indicates that the appliance is undergoing the self-
cleaning process.

WARNING: Keep skin/body away from the hot water.

8. When all the water in the water tank is being dispensed out,  and 
strong espresso button  will be flashing. Remove all the remaining 
solution in the water tank and fill the tank with normal tap water until 
the max position. When water is filled into the water tank,  will goes 
off. Then the appliance will continue the self-cleaning process.

9. When the self-cleaning process is completed, the appliance will switch 
off automatically.

5.3 Empty System Function
The empty system function is recommended to be used before long period of 
non-use, frost protection and before talking to repair agent.
1. In standby condition, press and hold the  and mild espresso button   

together for 5 seconds.

2.  will then be flashing.

5 Cleaning
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3. Remove the water tank from the appliance.  will light up stably indicates 
that the empty system is under process. You can press  before removing 
the water tank to resume back to the standby condition.

4. When the empty system function is completed, the appliance will switch 
off automatically.

WARNING: After perform EMPTY SYSYEM FUNCTION; press 
the hot water button until water can come out from spout when 
the coffee maker is reused again.

5.4 Manual Rinsing
You can perform a manual rinsing cycle to clean the coffee nozzle after 
use. It is also suggested to perform a manual rinsing if the appliance has 
not been used for a long period of time.

1. In standby condition, press and hold the  and hot water button  
together.

2. The hot water button , strong espresso button  and mild espresso 
button  will then goes off. The coffee nozzle will then dispense a 
small amount of water which is used for the rinising.

WARNING: Water comes out of the coffee nozzle is hot and 
is collected in the drip tray underneath. Avoid contact with 
splashes of water.

3. After rinsing, the appliance will return to the standby condition.

5 Cleaning
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Problem Cause Solution

The appliance does not 
work.

The appliance is not 
connected to the mains.

Plug in and press the 
switch.
Check the cable and the 
Plug

No or delayed response in 
several trials of pressing on 
function key on the panel

Appliance is under 
an electromagnetic 
interference
Dirt over the panel

Unplug the appliance. 
Restart after few minutes
Clean the panel with the 
cloth provided

The coffee is not hot 
enough.

The cups have not been 
preheated.
The brewing unit is too 
cold.

Rinse the appliance at least 
3 times before making the 
coffee.

The coffee cannot come out 
from spout.

Empty system function 
maybe used before.

Press the hot water button 
until water can come out 
from spout.

The first cup of coffee is 
poor quality.

The first run of grinder does 
not pour sufficient quantity 
coffee power into the 
brewing unit.

Throw the coffee away. The 
other coffees will always be 
of good quality.

Coffee has no cream. Not pressing the touch 
button from the front 
direction of the appliance

Press the lower bottom 
part of the icon of the 
touch button from the front 
direction of the appliance.

The touch buttons are not 
sensitive

Excessive scale has built 
up.

Descale the appliance.

The water tank is removed
/ the water level is very low 
in the water tank but  
have no alert.

The area near the water 
tank connector is wet.

Wipe the water around the 
water tank connector

Internal drip tray is filled 
with a lot of water.

Coffee powder too fine 
which block the water to 
come out.

Adjust the coffee fineness 
to bigger dot during grinder 
operation.

6 Troubleshooting
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6 Troubleshooting
Problem Cause Solution

Coffee is delivered too 
slowly or a drop at a time.

Coffee powder too fine 
which block the water to 
come out.

Adjust the coffee fineness 
to bigger dot during grinder 
operation.

Lack of bean indicator 
flashes but there is still a 
lot of coffee bean inside the 
container.

Internal coffee powder 
outlet is blocked.

To follow the steps of 
section cleaning coffee 
powder outlet.

The appliance no longer 
performs the rinsing cycle 
when switched on or off.

Improper handling when 
servicing the appliance may 
be the cause.

1. When the appliance 
is on, remove the coffee 
group access door.
2. Press and hold the on/
off button until you hear 2 
beeps.
3. Replace the coffee group 
access door.



Veuillez d’abord lire ce manuel d’utilisation !
Chère cliente, cher client,

Nous vous remercions d’avoir porté votre choix sur un produit BEKO. Nous espérons 
que ce produit vous apportera entière satisfaction. Tous nos produits sont fabriqués 
dans une usine moderne et ont fait l’objet d’un contrôle de qualité minutieux.

A cet effet, veuillez lire en intégralité le présent manuel avant d’utiliser cet appareil, et 
conservez-le soigneusement pour une utilisation ultérieure. Si vous cédez ce produit 
à une tierce personne, n’oubliez pas de lui fournir le manuel d’utilisation également. 
Veillez à bien respecter les consignes et les instructions figurants dans le manuel 
d’utilisation.

Signification des pictogrammes
Vous trouverez les symboles suivants dans ce manuel d’utilisation : 

Informations importantes et conseils utiles sur 
l'utilisation de l'appareil.

DANGER : Avertissement à propos des 
situations dangereuses pour les personnes et 
les biens.

AVERTISSEMENT : L’avertissement indique 
une situation potentiellement dangereuse.

ATTENTION : L’avertissement indique 
d’éventuels dommages matériels.

Ces substances sont supposées entrer en 
contact avec les aliments.

Cet appareil a été fabriqué dans des usines modernes respectueuses de l’environnement 
et sans causer des dommages à la nature.

Ne contient pas de PCB.Conforme à la Directive DEEE.



Toutes les valeurs déclarées sur le produit et sur les livrets imprimés sont le résultat d'analyses en laboratoire 
effectuées conformément aux normes associées. Ces valeurs peuvent varier en fonction de l'utilisation et des 
conditions environnantes

Données techniques
Alimentation électrique : 
220-240 V~, 50-60 Hz
Puissance : 1 350 W
Sous réserve de modification tech-
nique ou conceptuelle.

1. Couvercle du réservoir à 
grains

2. Réservoir à grains
3. Panneau de commande
4.  Bec verseur café (hauteur 

réglable)
5.  Récipient pour les marcs de 

café
6. Égouttoir interne 
7. Égouttoir externe
8. Brosse de nettoyage
9. Volet de service
10. Infuseur
11. Cordon d'alimentation
12. Réservoir d’eau
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1     Instructions importantes en matière 
de sécurité et d’environnement

Ce chapitre contient les instructions de sécurité 
qui vous aideront à éviter les risques de blessures 
corporelles ou de dégâts matériels. Le non-res-
pect de ces instructions entrainera l’annulation 
de toute garantie. 
1.1 Danger lié au courant électrique
Danger mortel lié au courant électrique !  
Danger mortel en cas de contact avec des lignes 
ou des composants sous tension ! Respectez les 
consignes de sécurité suivantes pour éviter tout 
danger lié au courant électrique :
• Ne l'utilisez pas si le câble d'alimentation ou 

l'appareil lui-même est endommagé. Contactez 
un service agréé.

• N’ouvrez en aucun cas le boîtier de l’appareil. Il 
existe un risque de choc électrique si les raccords 
conducteurs de courant sont touchés et si l’instal-
lation électrique et mécanique est modifiée.
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1     Instructions importantes en matière 
de sécurité et d’environnement

• Danger lorsque le broyeur est en rotation ! Avant 
de nettoyer le réservoir à grains, débrancher 
l’appareil de la prise secteur.

1.2 Risque de brûlures
Des pièces de l’appareil peuvent être très chaudes 
lors du fonctionnement !
Respectez les consignes de sécurité suivantes afin 
de ne pas vous brûler ou de brûler d'autres per-
sonnes : 
• Ne touchez pas les douilles métalliques sur les 

deux orifices d’écoulement de café.
• Eviter tout contact de la peau avec la vapeur sor-

tante et de l’eau de rinçage, de nettoyage et de 
détartarge chaude sortante.

1.3 Consignes de sécurité fondamentales
Pour une utilisation en toute sécurité de l’appareil, 
respectez les consignes de sécurité suivantes :
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1     Instructions importantes en matière 
de sécurité et d’environnement

• Ne jouez jamais avec le matériel d'emballage. 
Risque de suffocation. Gardez tous les matériaux 
d'emballage hors de portée des enfants.

• Avant utilisation, vérifiez que l’appareil ne pré-
sente pas de dommages extérieurs visibles. 
N’utilisez pas un appareil endommagé.

• En cas d'endommagement du cordon d'alimen-
tation, le faire impérativement remplacer par un 
centre de réparation agréé par le fabricant afin 
de prévenir tout danger! Veuillez vous adresser 
au fabricant ou à son service clientèle.

• Faites effectuer les réparations sur l’appareil uni-
quement par des revendeurs specialisés agréés 
ou par le service après-vente. Des réparations 
non conformes peuvent engendrer des risques 
considérables pour l’utilisateur. De plus, le droit à 
garantie ne pourra s'appliquer.

• Une réparation de l’appareil durant la période 
de garantie doit être effectuée uniquement par 
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1     Instructions importantes en matière 
de sécurité et d’environnement

l’un des SAV agréés par le fabricant, dans le cas 
contraire les dommages consécutifs ne sont plus 
couverts par la garantie.

• Les composants défectueux doivent être rem-
placés uniquement par des pièces de rechange 
d’origine. Seules ces pièces garantissent que les 
exigences de sécurité sont remplies.

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des per-
sonnes et des enfants ayant des capacités psy-
chophysiques  sensorielles ou mentale réduites,  
dénuées d'expérience  ou  de  connaissances , 
sans  la  surveillance  vigilante  et  les  instruc-
tions d’un responsable de leur sécurité. Surveillez 
les enfants  pour  vous  assurer  qu’ils  ne  jouent 
pas avec l’appareil.

• Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique 
ou pour d'autres applications semblables, par 
exemple:
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-  dans des cuisinettes pour employés de maga-
sins, bureaux et autres domaines profession-
nels

-  dans des propriétés agricoles
-  par les clients dans les hôtels, motels et autres 

domaines industriels
-  dans des chambres d'hôte

• Tenir l’appareil à l’écart de la pluie, de l’humi-
dité et des sources de chaleur. 

• Ne plongez jamais l’appareil, le câble d’alimen-
tation ou la fiche dans l'eau ou d’autres liquides.

• Ne nettoyez pas l’appareil ou les accessoires au 
lave-vaisselle. 

• Ne mettez pas d’autres liquides ou aliments que 
de l’eau dans le réservoir à eau. 

• Ne remplissez pas le réservoir à eau au-delà du 
repère Max. (bord inférieur de l'orifice de rem-
plissage) avec de l'eau (1,4 litres)).
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1     Instructions importantes en matière 
de sécurité et d’environnement

• N'utilisez l'appareil qu'après avoir installé le bac 
à marc de café, le bac d'écoulement et la grille 
support de tasses.

• Débranchez toujours le câble d’alimentation en 
tirant la fiche de la prise et non en tirant le câble 
et évitez d'avoir les mains humides.

• L'appareil ne peut être utilisé que pour préparer 
du café.

• Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assu-
rer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

• Débranchez l'appareil avant chaque nettoyage 
et lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé.

• Placez l'appareil de manière à ce que la fiche 
soit toujours accessible.

• Utilisez toujours l'appareil sur une surface 
stable, plate, propre, sèche et antidérapante.
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1     Instructions importantes en matière 
de sécurité et d’environnement

• L'appareil n'est pas une cafetière intégrée et 
n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé dans une ar-
moire. La cafetière ne doit pas être placée dans 
une armoire lorsqu'elle est utilisée.

• Votre alimentation secteur doit être conforme 
aux informations fournies sur la plaque signalé-
tique de l'appareil.

• Utilisez l'appareil uniquement avec une prise 
mise à la terre. 

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil avec une rallonge
• Afin d'éviter tout dommage, n'écrasez pas ou 

ne pliez pas le cordon d'alimentation et ne le 
frottez pas sur des arêtes vives. Gardez le cor-
don d'alimentation loin des surfaces chaudes et 
des flammes nues.

• Ne touchez pas l'appareil ou sa fiche avec les 
mains mouillées ou humides lorsque l'appareil 
est branché.

• Ne portez pas l’appareil par le câble d’alimen-
tation.
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• Gardez l'appareil et 
ses câbles d'alimen-
tation hors de portée 
des enfants de moins 
de 8 ans.

1.4 Utilisation conforme
Cette appareil Beko est destiné 
uniquement à un usage domes-
tique ou similaire :

 • les cuisinettes d'employés 
 • bureaux
 • les chambres meublées

Cet appareil n’est pas approprié 
pour les utilisations commerciales.
Le  fabricant  ne  répond  pas  
d’éventuels  dégâts 
découlant d’un usage impropre de 
l’appareil.
Cette cafetière Beko est fabriqué 
pour préparer du café et 
réchauffer des boissons. Toute autre 
utilisation n’est pas conforme.
Danger lié à une utilisation non 
conforme !

En cas d’utilisation non conforme 
et/ou d’une utilisation autre, des 
dangers peuvent émaner de l’ap-
pareil.

A
Av e r t i s s e m e n t : 
Utiliser l’appareil uni-
quement de façon 
conforme.

A
Avertissement:
Respecter les 
procédures décrites 
dans ce mode 
d’emploi.

Le fabricant ne répond pas d’éven-
tuels dégâts  découlant d'une utili-
sation non conforme.

1.5 Limites de la re-
sponsabilité
Toutes les données, indications  et 
informations techniques concernant 
l'installation, le fonctionnement et 
l'entretien contenues dans ce manu-
el correspondent aux informations et 
connaissances détenues au moment 
de l'impression du présent manuel.
Aucune exigence ne peut donc être 
revendiquée sur la base des indicati-
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ons, illustrations ou descriptions con-
tenues dans ce mode d’emploi.
Le fabricant ne peut être tenu respon-
sable des dommages liés au non res-
pect du mode d’emploi, de réparations 
non conformes, de modifications non 
autorisées ou de l’utilisation de pièces 
de rechange non admises.

1.6 Conformité avec la 
directive DEEE et mise 
au rebut des déchets :
Ce produit est conforme à la direc-
tive DEEE (2012/19/UE) de l’Union 
européenne). Ce produit porte un 
symbole de classification pour la 
mise au rebut des équipements 
électriques et électroniques (DEEE). 

Ce symbole indique que 
ce produit ne doit pas 
être jeté avec les déchets 
ménagers à la fin de sa 
vie utile. Les appareils 

usagés doivent être retournés au 
point de collecte officiel destiné au 
recyclage des appareils électriques 
et électroniques. Pour trouver ces 
systèmes de collecte, veuillez con-

tacter les autorités locales ou le 
détaillant auprès duquel vous avez 
acheté le produit. Chaque ménage 
joue un rôle important dans la 
récupération et le recyclage des ap-
pareils ménagers usagés. 
L’élimination appropriée des appar-
eils usagés aide à prévenir les 
conséquences négatives potentielles 
pour l’environnement et la santé hu-
maine.

1.7 Conformité avec la 
directive LdSD : 
L’appareil que vous avez acheté 
est conforme à la directive LdSD 
(2011/65/UE) de l’Union eu-
ropéenne. Il ne comporte pas les 
matériels dangereux et interdits 
mentionnés dans la directive.
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1.8 Information sur  
l’emballage

L’emballage du produit 
est composé de matér-
iaux recyclables, con-
formément à notre régle-

mentation nationale. Ne jetez pas les 
éléments d’emballage avec les 
déchets domestiques et autres 
déchets. Déposez-les dans un des 
points de collecte d’éléments d’em-
ballage que vous indiquera l’autorité 
locale dont vous dépendez.
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2 Afficheur
2.1 Panneau de commande

Clignotement : Faible niveau d’eau / Réservoir d’eau manquant

Insuffisance de grains

Voyant fixe : le réservoir de marc à café est plein
Voyant clignotant : l’égouttoir interne / réservoir de marc à café 
manquant

Égouttoir interne ou le récipient des mars à café sont manquants

Voyant fixe : Besoin d’un détartrage
Voyant clignotant : Détartrage en cours

Exécution de la fonction Système vide

Bouton Marche/Arrêt

Bouton d’eau chaude

Bouton Expresso fort

Bouton Expresso léger

Dans le carton, trois jeux de produits de nettoyage sont inclus pour le 
processus d’auto-nettoyage.
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3 Préparation
3.1 Installation

Enlevez les films de protection, les autocollants et tout autre 
matériau d’emballage sur l’appareil.

150mm

150mm

150mm

150mm

150mm

.

 

Choisissez une surfa-
ce sécurisée et stable avec 
une source d’alimentation 
électrique facilement acces-
sible et laissez une distance 
minimale sur les côtés de la 
machine.

Insérez l'égouttoir externe. As-
surez-vous qu’il est correcte-
ment inséré.

Déroulez et redressez le câble 
d’alimentation et branchez 
le connecteur dans la prise 
située à l’arrière de la machi-
ne. Branchez l’autre extrémité 
du câble d’alimentation dans 
la prise murale
avec une tension 
d’alimentation suffisante.
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3.2 Remplissage du réservoir d’eau

À propos du programme de protection: Si le réservoir 
d’eau n’est pas entièrement placé dans la machine, un mode 
de protection sera activé pendant 15 minutes au cours du 
processus d’infusion. Le bouton d’eau chaude s’allume sur le 
panneau de commande.
1. Assurez-vous que le réservoir est complètement inséré 
dans la machine.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton d’eau chaude. Après la distribution 
d’eau chaude, la machine sera état de veille.

AVERTISSEMENT : Lorsque le symbole  clignote, le niveau 
d’eau du réservoir d’eau est faible et il doit être rempli.

 

En utilisant le couvercle com-
me poignée, soulevez le 
réservoir d’eau.

Retirez le réservoir d’eau. Rincez le réservoir d’eau à 
l’eau courante et remplissez-
le au niveau Max. Ensui-
te, fixez-le à nouveau dans la 
machine. Assurez-vous qu’il 
est correctement inséré.

3 Préparation
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Pour éviter que l’eau ne déborde du réservoir d’eau, n’en ajoutez 
pas directement dans l’appareil avec un autre récipient.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne remplissez jamais le réservoir avec 
de l’eau chaude, tiède ou pétillante, ou tout autre liquide qui 
pourrait endommager le réservoir d’eau et la machine.

.

 

En utilisant le couvercle com-
me poignée, remettez le 
réservoir d’eau.

À l’aide du couvercle, fermez 
le réservoir d’eau.

3 Préparation



46 / FR Cafetière entièrement automatique / Manuel d’utilisation

4.1 Réglage de la mouture
Vous pouvez régler le broyeur au degré de torréfaction souhaité en tour-
nant le bouton de réglage situé dans le réservoir à grains.

 

Lorsque le broyeur moud 
les grains de café pendant 
la préparation du café, vous 
pouvez tourner le bouton de 
réglage pour ajuster votre 
réglage.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne réglez jamais la mouture lorsque le 
broyeur est hors tension. Cela pourrait l’endommager.

Les points sur le bouton de réglage indiquent la finesse de la 
mouture.

4 Fonctionnement
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4.2 Remplissage du réservoir à grains de café

Lorsque le symbole  clignote, l’appareil doit être rempli 
avec des grains de café.

 

Enlevez le couvercle du 
réservoir à grains de café.

Versez lentement les grains 
de café.

Remettez le couvercle du 
récipient.

AVERTISSEMENT : Remplissez le récipient à grains de café 
uniquement avec les grains de café. Le café moulu, le café 
instantané, le café caramélisé et tout autre objet peuvent en-
dommager la machine.

Appuyez sur le bouton d’eau chaude (voir page 9 section IV) pour 
nettoyer l’intérieur de la cafetière avant la première utilisation.

4 Fonctionnement
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4.3 Préparation de votre café
 

Mettez votre appareil en marc-
he en appuyant sur le bouton 
Marche/Arrêt. L’appareil bas-
cule en mode Veille.

Placez une tasse sous le bec 
verseur et réglez le bec à la 
hauteur de la tasse.

Le bouton Expresso enfoncé 
s’allume et l’éclairage indique 
que l’appareil est en train de 
préparer une tasse de café.
Lorsque l’appareil retourne 
au mode Veille, le café est 
prêt à être servi.

Mettez votre appareil hors tension en appuyant sur le bouton 
Marche/Arrêt.

En fonction du goût du café que vous aimeriez obtenir, appuyez 
sur les boutons Expresso fort ou Expresso léger.

Appuyez sur le bouton d’eau chaude pour nettoyer l’intérieur de 
la cafetière avant la première utilisation.

 L’appareil est équipé d’une commande d’arrêt automatique. En 
fonction du mode que vous avez sélectionné, l’appareil aura une 
différente minuterie d’arrêt automatique.

4 Fonctionnement
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4.4 Réglage du volume de votre café / eau chaude
Vous pouvez enregistrer le volume désiré de votre café soit pour le café 
espresso fort soit pour le café espresso léger. Vous pouvez également le 
faire pour l’eau chaude de 25 ml à 250 ml.

2x 

bipp!

 

Lors de la préparation de vot-
re café (espresso fort ou esp-
resso léger) ou la distributi-
on de l’eau chaude, appuyez 
sur le bouton que vous avez 
sélectionné et maintenez-le 
enfoncé. L’appareil va conti-
nuer à préparer une tasse de 
café.

Lorsque le volume de café at-
teint votre volume souhaité, 
relâchez le bouton. Un bip so-
nore retentira alors deux fois 
pour indiquer que le volume 
de café a été enregistré.

4.5 Eau chaude
Il suffit d’appuyer sur le bouton de l’eau chaude pour que l’appareil en 
distribue. Le bouton de l’eau chaude et le voyant s’allument pour indiquer 
que l’appareil chauffe de l’eau. Lorsque le bouton de l’eau chaude et 
l’ampoule s’éteignent, l’eau est alors prête à servir.

4 Fonctionnement
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4.6 Sélection du mode
La machine a deux réglages différents : le réglage par défaut mode ECO 
et le mode rapide. En mode ECO, l’appareil permet d’économiser encore 
plus d’énergie. En mode rapide, l’utilisateur peut préparer son café plus 
rapidement que le réglage par défaut.

Mode ECO Mode rapide Réglage par défaut

Témoin lumineux Non Oui Oui

Préinfusion* Oui Non Oui

Durée de l’arrêt 
automatique

10 min 30 min 20 min

Mémoire du volume 
de la tasse

Oui Oui Oui

La fonction de préinfusion humecte les grains moulus dans le 
broyeur avec une petite quantité d’eau avant l’extraction totale. 
Le marc de café crée une surpression dans le broyeur qui facilite 
l’extraction de toutes les arômes.

1. Lorsque la machine est en mode Veille, appuyez sur le bouton  et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 5 secondes.

2. Le symbole  clignote et le bouton suivant affiche les indications ci-
après pour les différents réglages :

4 Fonctionnement
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Bouton d’eau 
chaude

 

Bouton Expresso fort Bouton Expresso 
léger

En mode ECO Témoin allumé Clignotement Clignotement

En mode Vitesse Oui Non Clignotement

Réglage par défaut Clignotement Clignotement Témoin allumé

3. Appuyez sur le bouton d’eau chaude pour le mode ECO, le bouton 
Expresso fort pour le mode rapide et le bouton Expresso léger pour le 
réglage par défaut. Un bip sonore retentira alors deux fois pour indiquer 
que le mode a été sélectionné. (Remarque : Si vous appuyez sur les 
témoins respectifs des boutons de chaque mode, la machine ne réagira 
pas).

4. Si vous souhaitez laisser le réglage inchangé, appuyez à nouveau sur 
 ou patientez pendant 5 secondes pour que la machine retourne en 

mode Veille

4 Fonctionnement
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5.1 Nettoyage de l’appareil 
1. Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise secteur.

2. Versez l’eau recueillie dans les égouttoirs interne et externe

3. À l’aide d’un chiffon humide ou d’un produit de nettoyage anti-rayures, 
nettoyez les taches sur l’appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT : N’utilisez jamais des produits abrasifs, du 
vinaigre ou des détartrants qui ne sont pas inclus dans le car-
ton pour nettoyer l’appareil.

Le nettoyage et l’entretien en temps opportun de l’appareil sont des 
opérations très importantes parce qu’elles prolongent la durée de vie de 
l’appareil. 

2

1

 

Retrait du plateau 
d’égouttement externe. 

Faites glisser l’égouttoir in-
terne et le récipient à marc 
de café. 

Videz le récipient à marc de 
café et lavez-le à l’eau cou-
rante. Ensuite, séchez-le.

Lorsque le symbole  s’allume, le réservoir à marc de café doit 
être vide.

5 Nettoyage
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2

1

 

Appuyez et tirez le volet de 
service afin de l'enlever.

Appuyez sur la poignée de 
déverrouillage.

Enlevez l'infuseur, lavez le 
avec de l'eau puis séchez le.

 Lorsque le symbole s’allume de manière fixe, il indique que 
l'infuseur est manquant ou mal installé. Lorsque le symbole 
clignote, il indique que le volet de service est manquante ou mal 
installée.

5.2 Auto-nettoyage
Lorsque le symbole  clignote, cela indique que l’appareil va passer au 
mode d’auto-nettoyage. L’appareil restera dans un état optimal si cette 
fonction est exécutée au moins une fois par mois ou plus souvent en 
fonction de la dureté de l’eau utilisée. Il est conseillé de
1. Remplir entièrement le réservoir d’eau.

2. Ajouter un paquet de produit de nettoyage inclus dans le carton dans 
le réservoir.

 AVERTISSEMENT : N’utilisez ni du vinaigre ni un autre produit 
de nettoyage pour réaliser le nettoyage automatique de cet 
appareil. Ceci pourrait endommager l’appareil.

5 Nettoyage
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3. Brancher l’appareil.

4. Placer un récipient suffisamment grand sous le bec verseur du café.

5. En mode Veille, appuyez sur le bouton  et maintenez-le enfoncé et sur 
le bouton Expresso fort  pendant 5 secondes. Un bip sonore retentit 
avec  et le bouton Expresso fort  clignote.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton Expresso fort pour confirmer le processus 
d’auto-nettoyage en cours. Pour revenir au mode Veille, appuyez sur 
le bouton .

7. Clignote pour indiquer que l’appareil est soumis à un processus d’auto-
nettoyage.

AVERTISSEMENT : Restez éloigné (votre peau/corps) de l’eau 
chaude.

8. Lorsque toute l’eau du réservoir d’eau s’est écoulée, le bouton  et 
le bouton Expresso fort  clignotent. Videz le réservoir d’eau de toute 
la solution restante et remplissez-le avec de l’eau courante jusqu’à 
la position maximale. Lorsque le réservoir d’eau est rempli d’eau, le 
bouton  s’éteint. Ensuite, l’appareil va continuer le processus de 
nettoyage automatique.

9. À la fin du processus de nettoyage automatique, l’appareil s’éteint 
automatiquement.

5.3 Fonction de système vide
Il est recommandé d’utiliser la fonction de système vide avant une longue 
période de non-utilisation, pour une protection contre le gel et avant de 
contacter un agent de réparation.

5 Nettoyage
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1. En mode Veille, appuyez simultanément sur le bouton  et sur le bouton 
Expresso doux  et maintenez-les enfoncés pendant 5 secondes.

2.  va alors clignoter.

3. Démontez le réservoir d’eau de l’appareil.  le témoin émet une 
lumière stable pour indiquer que l’exécution du système vide est en 
cours. Vous pouvez appuyer sur  avant d’enlever le réservoir d’eau 
pour revenir au mode Veille.

4. À la fin de l’exécution de la fonction de système vide, l’appareil s’éteint 
automatiquement.

AVERTISSEMENT : Après avoir exécuté la FONCTION DE 
SYSTÈME VIDE ; appuyez sur le bouton d’eau chaude jusqu’à 
ce que l’eau s’écoule du bec lorsque la cafetière est réutilisée.

5.4 Rinçage manuel
Vous pouvez exécuter un cycle de rinçage manuel pour nettoyer l’embout 
à café après utilisation. Il est conseillé d’effectuer un rinçage manuel si 
l’appareil n’a pas été utilisé pendant une longue période.
1. En mode Veille, appuyez simultanément sur le bouton  et sur le 

bouton d’eau chaude  et maintenez-les enfoncés.

2. Le bouton d’eau chaude , le bouton Expresso fort  et le bouton 
Expresso léger  s’éteignent par la suite. L’embout à café rejette une 
petite quantité d’eau qui sera utilisée pour le rinçage.

AVERTISSEMENT : L’eau qui ressort de l’embout à café est 
chaude et est recueillie en-dessous dans un plateau d’égout-
tement. Évitez de toucher aux éclaboussures d’eau.

3. Après le rinçage, l’appareil retourne en mode Veille.

5 Nettoyage
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Problème Cause Solution

L’appareil ne fonctionne 
pas.

L’appareil n’est pas branché 
au secteur.

Branchez et tournez le 
commutateur.
Vérifiez le câble et la fiche

Aucune réaction ou réaction 
retardée après avoir appuyé 
plusieurs fois sur la touche 
de fonction du panneau

L’appareil est soumis 
à des interférences 
électromagnétiques
La poussière s’est 
accumulée sur le panneau

Débranchez l’appareil. 
Redémarrez après quelques 
minutes
Nettoyez le panneau à l’aide 
du chiffon fourni

Le café n’est pas assez 
chaud.

Les tasses n’ont pas été 
préchauffées.
L'infuseur est trop froid.

Rincez l’appareil au moins 
3 fois avant de préparer le 
café.

Le café ne ressort pas du 
bec verseur.

La fonction de système vide 
a été utilisée auparavant.

Appuyez sur le bouton d’eau 
chaude jusqu’à ce que l’eau 
s’écoule du bec prévu à cet 
effet.

La première tasse de café 
est de mauvaise qualité.

Le premier cycle du broyeur 
ne déverse pas une quantité 
suffisante de poudre de 
café.

Jetez ce café. Les autres 
tasses de café seront de 
meilleure qualité.

Le café n'a pas assez de 
mousse.

N’appuyez pas sur la touche 
tactile située à l’avant de 
l’appareil

Appuyez sur la partie 
inférieure de l’icône de 
la touche tactile située à 
l’avant de l’appareil.

Les touches tactiles ne 
fonctionnent pas.

Une quantité excessive de 
tartre s’est accumulée.

Détartrez l’appareil.

Le réservoir d’eau a été 
enlevé / le niveau d’eau est 
très faible dans le réservoir 
d’eau mais  aucun signal 
n’est émis.

La zone à proximité du 
raccord
du réservoir d’eau est 
mouillée.

Essuyez l’eau autour du 
raccord du réservoir d’eau

Le plateau d’égouttement 
interne est rempli d’une 
grande quantité d’eau.

 La moulure du café est trop 
fine.

Réglez la finesse du café 
pour obtenir de grosses 
pastilles pendant le 
fonctionnement du broyeur.

6 Dépannage
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6 Dépannage
Problème Cause Solution

Le café sort trop lentement 
ou bien goutte à goutte.

 La moulure du café est trop 
fine.

Réglez la finesse du café 
pour obtenir de grosses 
pastilles pendant le 
fonctionnement du broyeur.

Le témoin d’absence de 
grains de café clignote 
mais une grande quantité 
de grains de café se trouve 
encore à l’intérieur du 
récipient.

La sortie de poudre de café 
interne est bloquée.

Suivez les étapes dans 
la section nettoyage 
(nettoyage de la prise de 
café en poudre).

L’appareil n’effectue plus 
le cycle de rinçage à 
l’allumage et à l’extinction.

Une mauvaise manipulation 
lors de l’entretien de 
l’appareil peut en être la 
cause.

1. Appareil allumé, retirez la 
trappe d’accès au groupe 
café.
2. Pressez et maintenez 
appuyée la touche marche/
arrêt jusqu’à entendre 2 
bips.
3. Replacez la trappe 
d’accès au groupe café.




